

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #245 (“Petitions”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kelly Brough</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Natalie Menten and Chip Creager</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 31, 2020 5:04 PM</p> <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com trey@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SA92</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #245 (“PETITIONS”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts.1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

A. Standards of Review and Preservation of Issue Below.....4

1. Standard of review.4

2. Preservation of issues below......5

B. The Measure Contains Six Central Elements that were Improperly Omitted from the Titles.....6

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer, 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)9

Garcia v. Montero (In re Ballot titles 2001-2002 #21 & #22), 44 P.3d 213, 222
(Colo. 2002)13

*Hayes v. Spaulding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016
#73)*, 369 P.3d 565, 569 (Colo. 2016) 12, 13

*In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in
the Town of Burlington*, 830 P. 2d 1023, 1026 (Colo. 1992)4

In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 Initiative #61, 184
P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary by the Title Bd., 877 P.2d
848, 850-51 (Colo. 1994).....11
